

Before the
UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT ROYALTY JUDGES
The Library of Congress

In re

Determination of Royalty Rates and Terms
for Transmission of Sound Recordings by
Satellite Radio and “Preexisting”
Subscription Services (SDARS III)

Docket No. 16–CRB–0001–SR/PSSR (2018–
2022) (Remand)

MUSIC CHOICE’S OPENING REMAND BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Legal Framework Regarding Internet Transmissions by a PSS.....	5
II. Music Choice’s PSS Internet Transmissions Are Part of Its Existing Service Offering.....	9
A. Music Choice Was Transmitting Its PSS Via the Internet on July 31, 1998	9
B. Music Choice’s PSS Was Available Outside the Home on July 31, 1998.	12
C. Music Choice’s Internet Transmissions Today Are Still Fundamentally Part of the Same Service Offered in 1998.	14
1. Mobile access from outside the home does not change Music Choice’s internet transmissions into a fundamentally different service.	17
2. There is nothing about delivery via an “app” that fundamentally changes the nature of Music Choice’s internet transmissions	21
III. SoundExchange Has Not Carried Its Burden to Show That Any Changes to the Audit Provision Are Justified.....	23
A. SoundExchange Has Not Provided Justification for Changing the Longstanding Regulation Permitting PSS to Protect Themselves Through Defensive Audits.	23
B. SoundExchange’s Misconduct During Its Own “Audits” Demonstrates Why the Defensive Audit Provision Remains Necessary to Protect the Services.....	26
1. SoundExchange’s use of partisan forensic accountants in 2005.....	26
2. SoundExchange’s continued use of partisan forensic accountants in 2017.....	31
C. Soundexchange Has Not Identified Any Way in Which Music Choice’s Defensive Audits Are Insufficient	33
D. Music Choice’s Defensive Audits Are Not Limited in Scope	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In the Matter of Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming – Seventeenth Report</i> , MB Docket No. 15-158, Federal Communications Commission (May 6, 2016) , available at https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DA-16-510A1_Rcd.pdf	20
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 774 F.3d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 970 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Agency Rulings	
<i>Determination of Reasonable Rates and Terms for the Digital Performance of Sound Recordings (Final Rule and Order)</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 25,394 (May 8, 1998)	15, 24
<i>Designation as a Preexisting Subscription Service</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 64,639 (Nov. 3, 2006).....	8, 15
<i>Scope of Preexisting Subscription Services</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 59,652 (December 6, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Determination of Royalty Rates and Terms for Transmission of Sound Recordings by Satellite Radio and “Preexisting” Subscription Services (SDARS III)</i> Docket No. 16-CRB-0001 SR/PSSR (2018- 2022) (Dec. 19, 2018), 83 Fed. Reg. 65,210	5, 6, 24
<i>Copyright Arbitration Panel</i> , Report No. 95-5 (Nov. 12, 1997)	24
Legislative Materials	
Conference Report of the Committee of Conference on the Disagreeing Votes of the Two Houses on the Digital Millennium Copyright Act, H.R. Rep. No. 105-796 (1998)	14
Statutes and Regulations	
37 C.F.R. § 382.1	35
37 C.F.R. § 382.7(d)	35
37 C.F.R. § 382.11	29

PUBLIC VERSION

Other Authorities

AICPA Auditing Standard AU-C §700.22. 26

AICPA Auditing Standard AU-C §700.28. 26

AICPA Code of Professional Conduct, 0.300.050.01..... 24, 25

AICPA Code of Professional Conduct 1.110.010.03..... 29

AICPA Code of Professional Conduct 1.275.005..... 28

AICPA Statement on Standards for Consulting Services 100.07 32

Eric D. Leach, *Everything You Always Wanted to Know about Digital Performance Rights but Were Afraid to Ask*, 48 J. COPYRIGHT Soc'y U.S.A. 191 (2000)..... 12

Falling Through the Net Defining the Digital Divide, Part II.B.1,
<https://www.ntia.doc.gov/legacy/ntiahome/fttn99/contents.html>..... 13
